

ITEM NO.19

COURT NO.15

SECTION IX

**S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A**  
**RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 8687/2019

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 06-12-2018 in FA No. 1355/2016 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Bombay at Aurangabad]

BHARATI RAMKRUSHNA MISAL

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

SITARAM DAMU MATE (DEAD) &amp; ANR.

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No. 56241/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
IA No. 56240/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL  
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 27594/2019 (IX)

(IA No. 78361/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.  
117631/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL  
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No. 117004/2019 - PERMISSION TO  
FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 05-03-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Parties

Mr. Mahesh Thakur, AOR  
Mrs. Geetanjali Bedi, Adv.  
Mr. Ranvijay Singh Chandel, Adv.

Mr. Ramesh Babu M. R., AOR

Mr. Sudhanshu S. Choudhari, AOR

Mr. Vatsalya Vigya, AOR  
Mr. Shourajeet Chakravarty, Adv.  
Ms. Aprajita Bhardwaj, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. The common respondent No.1, 'Sitaram Damu Mate' has died. An application for substitution to

bring on record the heirs and legal representatives of the deceased respondent No.1 has already been filed.

2. Issue notice on the applications being I.A. Nos.205758/2024, 205759/2024 and 205760/2024 in SLP(C) No.8687/2019 and I.A. Nos. 16570/2024, 16571/2024 and 16569/2024 in SLP(C) No. 27594/2019 seeking setting aside abatement, condonation of delay in filing the setting aside abatement and substitution, upon the proposed heirs and legal representatives of the deceased common respondent No.1.

3. Mr. Vatsalya Vigya, learned counsel appears for the proposed heirs and legal representatives of the deceased common respondent No.1 and accepts notice on their behalf. Hence, formal service of notice is dispensed with.

4. He prays for and is allowed two weeks time for filing Vakalatnama and response, if any, to the substitution application.

(SNEHA DAS)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(NIDHI MATHUR)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)